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SECTION X-X

COARSE AGGREGATE- Must meet the
requirements of  AASHTO M 43,size 57,
when tested in accordance with AASHO 27

SPLICE

BONDING BUSHING

LOOP WIRE

PULLBOX KNOCKOUT

( J HOOK )

WIRE HANGER

MORTAL SEAL

WIRE HANGER DETAIL

(NTS)

NOTES :

1 ) Any  spaces between the conduit and the handbox wall shall be

patched with cocrete or other sealer approved by the engineer.

2 ) All metal conduit ends shall be bonded with other conduit ends using

bonding bushings and #8 AWG cooper wire.

3) All electricial cabels are required to have 2-3' slack in handbox.

This wire is to be secured in the handbox so that it does not lay on

 the bottom of the handbox.

4) When all conduit and electricial wire is in place, the end of the conduits

shall be sealed with duct sealer or other pliable material as approved
by the engineer.

5) Walls shall be brick or concrete block (no cinder block).
Only the final course shall be capped (no voids if using concrete block).

omitting AASHTO 11.
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3/4" x 3/4"

HANDBOX FRAME AND CIVER TO BE GALVANIZED PER ASTM A-123

8 1/4"

3 1/2"x x 5" x 3/8"

HANDBOX  COVER (NTS)

handbox frame  (nts)

31"

17
 5

/8
"

23 5/8"

1 2"

CHIME

SURFACE TO BE RESISTANT

1/4" DFEEP
9/16" HOLE, 1" COUNTERSINK

3/
4"

1 
3/

4"

1 12"

1/2" HEX BOLT, 1/4 " LONG

1/2" x 1" x 2" flat

LOCKING BOLT

NOTE:
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KNOCKOUT

1 #4 (typ)

2 #4 vert. (typ)

at each knockout

not to scale
BARS (T& B)

1 #4

4"
16

"

SECTION X-X

NOTES:

1) CONCRETE 5000 PSI

2) NO REBAR KNOCKOUTS.

3) FULL CONCRETE DIMENSIONS REQUIRED.

ANY AIR POCKETS MUST BE PATCHED

BEFORE SHIPMENT.
4) ALL REBAR IS TO BE PLACED IN THE THE CENTER 

OF WALLS.

5) MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER FOR REBAR- 1 1/4"
REQUIRED.

6) ALL APPLICABLE NOTES FROM
STANDARD HANDBOX CONSTRUCTION SHALL
ALSO BE ALSO BE SATISFIED.
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ALL SHAFTS SHALL ALSO INCLUDE :

Q  POLE CAP OR COVER

R  WELDED STEEL POLE STRAP

41/2" x 6" HAND HOLE & COVER

 8  HEXAGON NUTS PER POLE

T

SCHEDULE OF DIMENSIONS

22' 24' 26' 28' 30'

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

J

K

12 3/4" 14 1/8" 17" 17"14 7/8"

8 7/8" 10 1/2" 10 1/2" 11 15/16"11 15/16"

9" 11" 12" 12"10"

1 7/8" 2 1/2"2 3/16" 2 3/16" 2 1/2"

2 1/4" 2 1/4" 2 7/8"2 " 2 7/8"

2 " 2 "1 1/2" 1 3/4" 1 3/4"

48" 52" 55" 55" 60"

4" 4" 4" 4" 4"

2 " 2 "1 1/2" 1 3/4" 1 3/4"

6" 6" 6"6"6"

 SHAFT THICKNESS 3 GAUGE OR O GAUGEU

S

DETAIL  A

DB C

B E

A



STRAIN PLOE

PLATE 2" THICK

HANDHLOE
4"x 8"

A

a

FOR ANCHOR BAR

8'-0"

46"

30"

OGA X 12" DIA AT BASE

12"

MAX. 1/2"
(TYP. FOR ALL BLIND HALF

OF TWO- 3" BLIND HALF
COUPLINGS 90° APART

SHEET # 1

CL

1 1/2" BLIND HALF COUPLINGS

3/4" BLIND HALF COUPLINGS
3" BLIND HALF COUPLING
180° FROM COUPLING

12"

HANDHOLE & 3" B-11 CPL'G AT BASE

CL

cl

HOLE DIA. 2 1/8"

1 1/2" B-11
3/4" B-11 CPL'G

CPL'G

11 5/6" 17" SQUARE

BASE PLATE

CL
1 1/2" B.H. CPL'G
3/4" B.H. CPL'G
3" TOP B.H. CPL'G

16"

R=3 3/4"

BASE
NOTE:

ALL BLIND HALF COUPLINGS SHALL BE 
SUPPLIED WITH A STEEL CAP WHICH FITS
TO THE THREADS.

 COUPLINGS)



CL

CL

1 1/2" B.H. CPL'G

3/4" B.H. CPL'G

3" TOP B.H. CPL'G

1 1/2" B.H. CPL'G

3/4" B.H. CPL'G

CL

CL

TWO PLY (010 GA.) POLE

11/2" BLIND HALF COUPLINGS

 3" BLIND HALF COUPLING

4" x 8" HANDHOLE

2"

1'-0"

3" BLIND HALF COUPLING

180° FRON HANDHOLE

3/4" BLIND HALF COUPLINGS

20" BOLT
CIRCLE

2 5/8" DIA. HOLES

CL HANDHOLE & BOTTOM 3" B.H. CPL'G

46"

8'-0"

30"
1'-0"

32'-0"

NOTE:

ALL BLIND HALF COUPLINGS SHALL BE 
SUPPLIED WITH A STEEL CAP WHICH FITS
TO THE THREADS.



4" SCHEDULE

40 PIPE 4-1/2" OD
4" PROJ.

3/8" PL

3/4" x 11" SQ. BASE PLATE

(4) 1" x 3 1/2" HX. HEAD MACH BOLT ON 11" INCLUSIVE BOLT
CIRCLE EACH WITH (2) WASHERS & (1) HX. NUT HOLES IN BASE
& TOP OF TRANSFORMER TO BE SLOTTED.

DOOR OPENING 7-3/4" x 9-1/8" x 13-5/8"

ALUM TRANSFORMER BASE
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ARM WITH FLANGE PLATE
EXTENSION OF ARM

5/8" THRU BOLT WITH NUT & LOCK WASHER

15"

MIN.

REQUIRED.
ALL FOUR (4) HOLES IN THE ARMS MUST BE 

DRILLED IN HE SHOP BEFORE GALVANIZING.



HANDHOLE 

A A

FLANGE PLATE

FLANGE PLATE

SEE SHEET #2
FOR DETAILS

CL

90°135°

8'-0"

46"

24"

12"

T = 18'-0"

FLANGE PLATE

FLANGE PLATE
UNDER 10" ARM.

3" BLIND HALF COUPLING

VIEW  A-A

3" B.H.
C.P.L'G

( Four Max. Hor. Load 700 lbs. and Vert. Load 150 lbs. at end )

POLE  SIZE ARM SIZE ANCHOR BASE BOLT 
BOLTS PLATE CIRCLE

3GA-13" x 10.06"x 21'
1 3/4" x 18"(1) 3GA-10"x 3.00" x 50'

(2) 3GA-10"x 4.40" x 40' 90"
18 1/2" x 18 1/2"

TABLE 1

POLE

NOTES: ARM LENGTHS MORE THAN 40' MAY BE SPLICED.

ALL ANCHOR BOLT HOLES IN THE BASE PLATE TO BE 3/8" LARGER THAN

ANCHOR BOLT DIAMETER.
'T' DIMENSION MUST BE 18'-0" FROM BASE FOR BOTH ARMS.

SEE SHEET # 3 FOR BLIND HALF COUPLING DETAILS.

CL

UNDER HAND ARM.

TWIN MAST ARMS

x 2"

FOR 10" ARM.



2(P )

ARM

ARM PLATE THICK

POLE PLATE THICK (P)

GUSSETS THICK (T) TOP @ B.O.T.

POLE

HOLES IN POLE

FLANGE PLATES

FOR 1 1/4" HEX.
HD. BOLTS (325)

WITH LOCKNUTS

2 1/2" DIA. WIRING HOLE (DEBURRED) 4"

DIA. HOLE IN POLE

ARM

POLE PLATE

(16"x 21")

(2) SIDE
GUSSETS

THICK (T)

"X" "X"

"Y"
"Y"

TAPPED HOLES FOR
HEX. HD. BLOTS (A 325)

2 1/2" DIA. WIRING HOLE (DEBURRED)
4"DIA. HOLE IN POLE

POLE PLATE (12"x 18")

FOR 3GS-12"  ARM
ONLY FOR 8" & 10" ARMS

TABLE 2

* FLANGE BOLTS
ARM SIZE PTYX P2 DIA. THREAD LENGTH TOTAL LENGTH NUTS & WASHERS

7 GA - 8" DIA.

7 GA - 9" DIA.

7 GA - 10" DIA.

7 GA - 12" DIA.

14"

14"

14"

13"

6 1/2"

6 1/2"

6 1/2"

18"

1/4"

1/4"

1/4"

3/8"

1 1/4"

1 1/4"

1 1/4"

2"

2 1/2"

2 1/2"

3"

2 1/2"

1 1/4"

1 1/4"

1 1/2"

1 1/4"

3 1/2"

3 1/2"

3 1/2"

3 1/2"

4"

4"

4 3/4"

6 1/4"

FLAT WASHER

FLAT WASHER

FLAT WASHER

FLAT WASHER & LOCK NUT

* ASTM A 325-BOLTS,NUTS AND WASHERS

NOTE: ALL MAST ARMS SHALL HAVE 3 DEFREE RISE IN ARMS ONLY.
FLANGE PLATES MUST BE VERTICAL.



STEEL PLUG

"A-B"

3"-8

3/4"-14

1 1/4"-11 1/2

"C"

.4"

1 5/16"

1 29/32"

"D"

3.25"

0.891"

1.469"

"E"

1.575"

0.759"

0.967"

"F"

2 1/4"

1 3/8"

1 1/2"

NOTES: (1) BLIND HALF COUPLINGS SHALL BE LOCATED AS NOTED ON E/13 FOR TWIN ARMS.

(2) BLIND HALF COUPLINGS SHALL BE SUPPLIED WITH STEEL CAP WHICH FITS TO THE THREADS.

TABLE 3

LOCATIONS OF BLIND HALF COUPLINGS (FOR SINGLE ARMS)

3"-24" FROM BASE PLATE, 180° FROM ARM AND HANDHOLE

1/8" MAX. TO 1/16"
MIN. RADIUS TANGENT
TO DIAMETER "D"

NOTE
TO BE FREE OF
MILL VARNISH

20 IN. MIN.
WITHOUT
THREADS

"E" = LENGTH
OF PERFECT
THREADS

"A - B" NTP.
EXCEPT THE
STD. GAGE
SHALL GO 2 TO
4 THREADS
BEYOND FLUSH
CONDITION

"C
"

"D
"

"F"



5/8" THRU BOLT WITH NUT & LOCK
WASHER REQUIRED.
ALL FOUR (4) HOLES IN THE ARMS
MUST BE DRILLED IN THE SHOP BEFORE
GALVANIZING.

18"
MIN.

ARM WITH FLANGE PLATE EXTENSION OF ARM

A2

A1

B1

B2

C1
C2
C3

D1
D2
D3

POLE ARM

I (7GA-12" DIA.)

 (3GA-13" DIA.)

 (OGA-15" DIA.)

II

IV

III

 (3GA-13" DIA.)

FOR SINGLE MAST ARMS

FOR TWIN MAST ARMS

PLATE

PIECES OF ARMS FROM LEFT TO RIGHTA1 D1- -
IVI - TYPES OF POLES-

MFG

POLE # *

ARM  **

ANCHOR BOLTS

/YEAR

3"

NOTE: EACH POLE AND ARM PIECE IS TO BE IDENTIFIEDNWITH A STEEL PLATE WELDED WITH
THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION PERMANENTLY ENGRAVED.

** AI-

* I-IV

DIAMETER OF ROD
BOLT CIRCLE

D3 TOTAL ARM LENGTH

/

/

3"

ARM SPLICE

CONNECTION



MAST  ARMS
(SIZES & QUANTITIES)

TABLE #1

QUANITY
ARM LENGTHS

IN FEET

POLE SIZE ARM SIZE

GALVANIZED COATED

ANCHOR
BOLTS

BASE PLATE

SIZE

BOLT 

CIRCLE

22 7GA-12" x 9.06" x 21 FT.

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

7GA-12"x9.06"x 21 FT.

3GA-13"x10.06"x 21 FT.

3GA-13"x10.06"x 21 FT.

OGA-15"x12.06"x 21 FT.

OGA-15"x12.06"x 21 FT.

7GA-8"x4.92"x 22 FT.

7GA-8"x4.36"x 26 FT.

7GA-8"x4.08"x 28 FT.

7GA-8"x3.8"x 30 FT.

7GA-9"x4.24"x 34 FT.

7GA-9"x3.96"x 36 FT.

7GA-9"x3.68"x 38 FT.

3GA-10"x4.40"x 40 FT.

3GA-10"x4.12"x 42 FT.

3GA-10"x3.84"x 44 FT.

3GA-10"x3.56"x 46 FT.

3GA-10"x3.28"x 48 FT.

3GA-10"x3.00"x 50 FT.

3GA-12"x4.72"x 52 FT.

3GA-12"x4.44"x 54 FT.

3GA-12"x4.16"x 56 FT.

3GA-12"x3.88"x 58 FT.

3GA-12"x3.60"x 60 FT.

1 1/2" x 60"

2" x 90"

7GA-8"x3.52"x 32 FT.

1 3/4" x 90"

1 3/4" x 90"

1 1/2" x 60"

2" x 90"

17"x17"x1 1/2"

17"x17"x1 1/2"

16"

16"

18"

18"

22"

22"

18 1/2"x18 1/2"x 2"

18 1/2"x18 1/2"x 2"

23"x23"x2"

23"x23"x2"

52

54

56

58

60

NOTES:- ARM LENGTHS MORE THAN 40' MAY BE SPLICED.
- ALL HOLED IN BASE PLATES TO BE 3/8" LARGER THAN ANCHOR BOLT DIAMETER.
- ALL "T" DIMENSIONS TO BE 18'-0" (HEIGHT OF ARM FROM POLE BASE.)
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